Firehouse Youth Center

PARTICIPANT LIABILITY WAIVER AND HOLD HARMLESS AGREEMENT

2017-2018 School Year

| Please read this form carefully and be aware that by registering for and participating in this program, or by registering your |
|--|
| minor child/ward for participation in this program, you will be waiving your rights and/or the rights of your minor |
| child/ward to all claims for injuries you or your minor child/ward might sustain arising out of this program and you will be |
| required to indemnify, hold harmless and defend the City of Highland Park for any claims arising out of participation of |
| (Name of Participant) |

in any activity (hereinafter referred to as "**Program**") sponsored by the Division of Youth Services, including but not limited to transportation in a city vehicle.

Risk or Injury: As a participant in the Program, or as a parent or legal guardian of a participant under 18 years of age, I recognize and acknowledge that there are certain risks of physical injury involved with participation in the Program and I agree to assume the full risk of injuries, including death, damages, or losses which I or my minor child/ward may sustain as a result of participating in any and all activities associated with this Program.

<u>Waiver of Injury Claims:</u> I agree to waive and relinquish any and all claims I may have arising out of, connected with, or in any way associated with the activities of the Program.

Release from Liability: I do hereby fully release and discharge the City of Highland Park and its officers, agents and employees from any and all claims from injuries, including death, damage or loss which I or my minor child/ward may have or which may occur on account of participation in the Program.

<u>Indemnity and Defense:</u> I further agree to indemnify, hold harmless and defend the City of Highland Park and its officers, agents and employees from any and all claims from injuries, including death, damages and losses sustained by me or my minor child/ward and arising out of, connected with, or in any way associated with the activities of the program.

Special Modifications ADA Information: The City of Highland Park Division of Youth Services encourages participation by everyone! If your child has special needs and would like to participate in a program, we will be happy to make modifications to meet your needs. Please indicate on the registration form if you would like information regarding inclusion programs and/or modifications for program participants according to the Americans with Disabilities Act.

Photo & Video Policy: Photos and video footage are periodically taken of participants in programs, during special events, or participating in activities. Please be aware that these photos and video footage are for the City of Highland Park Division of Youth Services use only and may be used in its publications, website, or television programming. All photos are property of the City of Highland Park Division of Youth Services. If you have any questions, please contact the Manager of Youth and Senior Services.

In the event of any emergency, I authorize the City of Highland Park to secure from any licensed hospital, physician, and/or medical personnel any treatment deemed reasonable and necessary for my minor child's/ward's immediate care and agree that I will be responsible for payment of any and all medical services rendered.

I have read and fully understand and agree to the above stated conditions of participation in the Program. I understand that supervision will not be provided before or after scheduled hours of operation.

| Print Name of Participant | Date |
|--|--|
| Print Name of Parent or Legal Guardian | Parent's or Legal Guardian's Signature |
| Guardian's Primary Phone | Guardian's Secondary Phone |
| Email Address | Emergency Name and Contact (If guardian cannot be reached) |